

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street. 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Board Order

Agreement Nos.: A-13113 and A-13114

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchase Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to sign a Memorandum of Sublease Agreement with Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P.(A-13113), to provide access and provide access to property located at the corner of Parker Flats Cut-Off Road and Eucalyptus Road located in Seaside, California 93955 within the property of Marina Coast Water District for the purpose of the construction, operation and maintenance Next Generation Radio Project (NGEN) site for a term of five (5) years from the Commencement date;
- b. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchase Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to sign up to four (4) additional five (5) year extension periods for the Memorandum of Sublease Agreement with Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P.as requested by the Director of Emergency Communications;
- c. Approved Collocation Sublease Agreement with Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P. (A-13114), for space up to (5) antenna(s), comprised of (2) microwaves to be specifically mounted at the Tenant's option and ground space in the location described in the Agreement at said location for a term of (5) years, monthly fee payable at \$2,500.00 with an annual cost increase of 3%;
- d. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchase Officer or Contracts Purchasing Supervisor to sign up to one (1) additional five (5) year extension period of the Collocation Sublease Agreement with Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P., as requested by the Director of Emergency Communications;
- e. Approved and authorized signature of the Sprint/County Collocation Sublease Agreement letter addressed to Howard Gustafson at Marina Coast Water acknowledging the modification of Standard Terms and Payment Provisions as an adjunct to the initial five year sublease agreement between Sprint Spectrum Realty Company and the County; and
- f. Accepted Non-Standard County Liability, Indemnification, and Insurance Provisions as recommended by the Director of Emergency Communications.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 3rd day of May 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on May 3, 2016.

Dated: May 4, 2016 File ID: 16-520

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California